

Legislation Text

File #: Res 2090-2013, Version: *

Preconsidered Res. No. 2090

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget.

By Council Members Recchia, Koo and Rose

Whereas, On June 27, 2013 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2014 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget by approving new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local, aging, and youth discretionary funding; and

Whereas, On June 28, 2012 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2013 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2013 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2013 Expense Budget by approving new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local, aging, and youth discretionary funding; and

Whereas, On June 19, 2009 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2010 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding;

Whereas, On October 19, 2013, the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted Resolution 1959, titled "Resolution approving the modification (MN-1) of Units of Approporiation and the Transfer of City Funds Between Agencies Proposed by The Mayor Pursuant to Section 107 (b) of the New York City Charter (MN-1"), which provided funding in the amount of \$550,000 from the general reserve to Common Cents New York, Inc. (EIN 13-3613229) within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in Resolution 1959 by approving the funding allocated to Common Cents New York, Inc. within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development; now therefore be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 1; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving aging discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 2; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense

File #: Res 2090-2013, Version: *

Budget, as set forth in Chart 3; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Social Adult Day Care Programs Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 4; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Domestic Violence and Empowerment (DoVE) Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 5; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to YMCA After-School Program Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 6; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Out of School Time Restoration Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 7; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Asthma Control Program Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 8; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the HIV/AIDS Faith Based Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 9; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Design Week Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 10; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to Senior Centers and Programs Restoration Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2014

File #: Res 2090-2013, Version: *

Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 11; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to Initiative Funding Changes in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 12; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 13; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local, aging, youth, and initiative discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2014 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 14;

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local, aging, youth, and initiative dicretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2013 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 15; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the funding allocated to Common Cents within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development.

SMC 12-19-13 LS5093